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Hnigersity of Nanking Covat

DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY ff”’ﬁ;"l?y

8" Alexander St.,
Princeton, N.J.
October 1-1922
Dr J.E.Williams,
156 Fifth Avenue, NBw York.
Dear Dr Willians,

I had a letter from Dr Bowen the other day while 1
was still at my home in Hulmeville, Pa and he suggested that I write
to you and let you know my address.

I got here last week and Mrs Illick and the kiddies
are in Olean, N.Y. her home, We s»nent one month there and then cane
down to Hulmeville, Pa, near Phila, my home where we spent about one
month before time to come here,

This week the work begins in earnest add I think I
have myself poaded up pretty well. I am assisting in lab three after-
noons; I have four courses in the department of Biology beeldes the
usual seminar work for graduates. I cannot tell yet how the work will
go untll several weeks.

I 1like Princeton very much, It is near my home too
- sothat they can easily run over and I there. The Rowes live Jjust up
the street from here- thgyare all well,

There are two men whom I know and whom I think ought
to do something for missionary work. One is a first cousin of Mrs Illick's,
He owns a large wholesale meat place in Philadelphia and lives at Bala,
I have been in their home- just man and wife- not quite middle age. Mrs
Illick wants to get after them sometime. The other person is second(3%%
etc) cousin of mine- a retired business man who now lives in Washington,
D.C. They motored up to our Hlace sev eral weeks ago., He ought to give
something too. He is Presbyterian. The other people go to the Episcopad
church. If you have any suggestions about these people- as to to how to
get around them I will try to help all I can. :

The above address will get me or Hulmeville, Pa.

I am sure Mrs Illick would want to Jjoin with me in
sending myr regards to you all.

Very sincerely yours,

\\<_'7__\2;Qv£;fL4:/¢2-.




October 20, 1922,

Mr. J. T. Illick,
80 Alexander St.,
Princeton, N. J.

My dear Illiek,

Your good letter of October 1 was greatly appreciated
for its news of the tamily and your doings. I am glad that you are find-
ing the work you want at Princeton and that it is mear your home. It
- will be very pleasant for you to be there with the Rowes. Please give
them my kindest regards.

I am very much interested in what you wrote about the two
men who might do something for the work of the University. Owt most
desperate need, of course, is to wine out that deficit that keeps us
overdrawn in the banks. Through the $56000. gold which came from Ir. North
and the $7500. gold (arrears o1 interest) some help was secured, and the
$9000. gold from the Severances on the buildings, but thare is still re-
maining an smount of over $45,000 Mexican. Asking new people to pay for
,2 deficit is not the best psychology. You might ask tihem for $3,000 or
$5000 toward the development of your laboratory work ancé allow some of
that to go for the ecuipment and apparatus already purchased; or they
might respond to the appeal for a residence, telling them that there is

at present eignt families wmprovided for, &nd the number is increasing.
" Ask them for $5,000 gold ror & residence. ,

¥e are mow located in &n apartment in New Yorkx, at
540 Vest 122d Street. .I have just returned from a trip to Cleveland,
Chicago, St. Paul, Superior, Wis. and a little time at Bvanstom and Buf-
1'alo. It was a speaking trip for Ir. Arthur J. Brown who had appoint-
ments with the Synoas of Minnesota and Wiscomsim and churches in ChicagoO.
It renewed valuable contect and I had a delightful visit of two days with
Ir. and Mrs. Holgate and their daughters, at Evanston. I Lope later to
have some good appointments in Rvanstom and Chicago. The special campaign
to raise $2,000,000 for the Foreign Boards is in full swing now. Bishop
Fred B. Fischer was in Chicago and EBvanstom and I hope they will be very
successful in that. It will meam so much for your Foreign Board. If the
can be relieved of the firicubus or the debt, Ir. North will feel different-
ly toward our enterprise. ,

Mrs. Williams would join me in heartiest regards to Mrs.
Illiok, the children and yourself. '

' Very sincerely yours,
JEW: 1B '




Hnidersity of Nanking RECEIVED-

NANKING~CMINK
DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY

FEB 5 1993
80 Alexander St
Princeton, N.J.
February 2-1923

Dr J.5.Williams,

Presbyterian Board of Foreign Missions,
New York.

Dear Dr Williams:-

I am writing for some information. Do you have any small booklet
on the work at the University of Nanking containing pictures of the students, build-
ings, short statements concerning the work, what we are trying to do and then a
brief findncial statement with the needs at this time etc etc.

It occurred to us that such a booklet would be a splendid thing to
place in the hands of?business man where he could see at a glance what we are trying
to do and the needs etc.

I would also like to have some specific statements or stories of
some of our graduates which could be used in approaching a man for money, to give
somethingconcrete of what we are doing.

I am enjoying my work here very much; but thus far not received
any" large " sums of money for uur work-

With best regards to Mrs Williams and yourself, in which Mrs Illick
would be glad to join with me if she knew I were writing to you, I am,

Very sincérely yours,




February 6, 1923,

Mr. J. T. Tllick,
80 Alexander Street,
’rinceton, N. J.

My dear Tllick,

T wish we had such & booklet &s you called
for in your letter received todey. We have not prepared
& new one but we have it in mind and are working on one
now. I had in mind two kinds, a 1ittle leaflet that
could be mailed in letters and & fuller booklet such as
you suggest with pictures and fuller stetements. Neither
have we specific slatements or stories of some of our
gradnates. lir. Reiasner prepsred one, cony of whieh I
enclese, of Hsu Chen. '

I am enclogine copy of letter which Yr.
Lanront wrote to Mr. Speer in connection with the ls ft-
over famine funds. T do this that you may see the per-
gsonnel of the Cernittce that voted upon thé propesition.
It is a very gl gnificath endorserment for the University.

You may know that the sericultural dbuilding

is now up to the top of the first floer and they hope te

have it finished by April. There is also another building
goine up at the Hospital group. If you can do anything

to secure funds about #1,000 fer physics' spparatus desperate-
1y needed, or a residenece for a 1issionary or one ef the . .
returned students, it will be along the 1line of our rmost
acute need now and will really come in very directly against
our deficit.

I hepe you are enjoying your studies. Mrs,
Williams would 1like to join me, T am sure, in nost cordial
rerards to Mrs. Tllick and yourself.

Very sincerely yours,

JEV:LB
Encls.




Harech 1, 1923,

’

¥r. J. T. Tlliek,
80 Alexander Street,
Princeton, N. J.

17y desr lr. Tlliek,

In reply to your request for another
folder of Hsu Chen, Br. Williams has asked me teo
forwerd sare to yev.

Our supply was exhansted so I tried
to et mere copies from the Presbyterisn Board where
we hsd secnred them before, bul was informed that they
Aid not nhave them. However, &g soen a3 ve are ahle
te zet & supvly on hand, we will send you ene.

Dr., Williams is out of the eity,

can zel & nevw supp

and npon his retur? he may advise how and where we
y

Vours truly,

‘\.

(

Seeretary to Dr. Willlams

\
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DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY ”R 3 1923

80 Alexander St-,
Princeton, N.J.

Dr J.E.Villiams,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York.

Dear Dr Williams:-

Just a line to advise you that this week Wednesd1y-April 4th-
irs Illick and I expect to be in New York and shall look you up. We shall be in
sometime in the morning. We want to know what you know about this second year
proposition and all these letters that have been coming from Nanking-first saying
stay and then again doubtful. From what Dr Bowen says he would like to see us
stay but Dr Gibbs seems to be bent on research work which the Baptiat Board sent
him out for. But we shall call on you Vednesday and hope you will be in the city.

7ith kindest Zaster Greetings to you all, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

Q) C‘f\f(f:ﬁw&( va (C-Q{ <,7( : -

—— .
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April 5, 1923,

Mr. J. T. Illick,
80 Alexander Street,
Princeton, l. J.

Dear Mr. Tllick,

In the latter paft of a letter to Dr,
Bowen, which has jnst bheen written, I find this rafer-
ence Lo your going bhack:

"r. Tllick is expected in town today and T hope
to have a good talk with him. Tn the 1light of our
great weakness in blology during his abence, it
gseems to me that it wonld he necessary for him to
return and ge? inte the work at this time when we
have auch,crucial burdens. e wuwld do better to
release him some tine later for further study
when we have wezthered our present strained
gitnation.”

I have thought much over the situation
since you were here, and if we conld have got some pros-
pect of relief or help from Hr. Greene and the China
l'ledical Board, I should have been inclined to reconsider
the matter wlth that in mind. Now we know there is no
prospect of help from that source, and it is ny Judgment
that 1t wonld be bhetter for yomn to return and get into
the work at Nani:ing. There will be more money rade :
available for the development of your Departrment, 1f you
were there working on it.A man of your porsonallty
teaching will be more fundarentally esse:ntial: for build-
ine up the Department even thun the increused equipment.

I believe every effort should be made to
hold your connection with the view to completing your
work for the degrees later, and if after further thousht
you think my going to Princeton and seeing Dean West,
after conference with Dr, Conklin, would help the situa-
tion, T shonld he very pleasedl to do so.

You will not regret returning to China
at this tlmo and1 getting into the work. The University
is carrying a very heavy burden financially. You had. -
one fnull year free for stndy which will have helped yom
very greatly for your class room work. You had a full




2 - Mr. J. T. Tllick April 5, 1928,

\

term of service in China, but only two years with the Uni-
versity before furlough, and the extra year. would have

to come from the University at a time when we are in
desparate 8traits financially, which means desperate
straits to maintain the required teaching force for the
collgge work. : : 4 -

It was a great pleasure to see you and Mrs.
I1liek. I hope you can secure a time of real recreation
durine the Summer that will enable you to go back to your
work physicelly entirely fit. :

Very cordially yours,
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DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY

8C Alexander St.,
Princeton, N.J.
April 6-1923

Dr J.E.Williams, )

15C Fifth Avenue,

New York.

Dear Dr 7illiams:é-

I was exteemely surprised to get your letter and note its contents,
cspecially the quotation of your letter to Dr Bowen re our return this year}

Evidently I did not make myself plain when we were in to see you
Jednesday. I realized then,that you had very strong ideas concerning the pro-
bably expense that would entail to the University if we should remain home ano-
ther year. But I tried to show that they need be NO expense to the University
but rather it would be an asset. I am surc we can be able to secure some little
noney while hore. In the second place if we should return,on the grounds given in
your letter, there will SURELY be added expense because there will be THREE men
in the Dept of Biology at .anking asking for money and that will be a fact be-
cause for simyle running expenses some money is needed. Jhile if one man is
absent and the General Biology be dropped as such, for one year, and all the effort
be concentrated on just one required course- viz General Botany- the expense will
be considerably less.

Jhen we left you Jednesday it was with the understanding (at least we
thought so) that you were going to write Dr Bowen suggesting that Gen. Biology be
dropped for one year and Gen Botany be substituted since the sgudents would get
enough biology in it to suffice that one year, and then to have Dr Bowen cable at
my expense- "Stay" or "Come"- after the men THERE had considered. And moreover
whatever their decision would be- we would be very villing to accede to. But I
nonestly feel the other reasons are have/ary grounds for our returning.

little

I also feel very stringly that the llethodist Board would NEVER hear
to our returning inside of three years to finish my work. And I am sure I would
not ask it. lioreower I am not so young anymore which is a factor in most graduate
schools especially when it comes to getting Fellowships which don't lie about for
the picking up.

I am not making a brief for myself to remain here. But I do feel we
ought to disrcgard the extra expense because as long as I au here I cant spend
money on the Dept at Wanking and hence HO expense at all. lleither will an assistant
Re necessary to take my place! Steward is reasonable and would consider such a pro-
position as I suggested very well I feel sure, and whatever they would decide, since
they know just how things are, we will gladly agree to.

tiy letter to Dr Bowen yesterday stated just what I have suggested above
and wnhich we talked over in .ew York. And consequently, we had planned to wait till
the first part of lay for a cable reply from Dr Bowen.

I do aot feel it would do any good to see Dean West aubout work in absentia.
I shall also see Ur Conklin about my Fellowship,nolding it over till liay.

I meant to add aboww that should uy presence on the field increase the
students taking Biology, I had better stay away- because we need badly more equipment
should the numbers increase.

I would appreciate a letter from you regarding this matter. I also sent
Steward a letter yesterday re this matter. Very sincerely yours<%%2;35~ ‘

™ ——-




80 Alexander Street,
Princeton, N. J.
ApFil 6, 1923,

Dr. J. E. Willians, N | 4 -
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York.

Dear Dr. ™illiars,

/
: T was extremely surprised to get your letter and note
its contents, especially the quotation of your letter to Dr. Bowen
re our return this year. : ' =

Evilently I did no% meke nyself plein when we were in
to see you 'ednesde I.realized then, that you hd& very strong ideas
concerning the pibuuuly evpense that wonld entail to the Universi ty if
we shorld renain home another year. But I tried to'show that they need
bo 110 exwense to the Imiversity bhut rather it,would be an asset., T
am sure we cun be able to secure sone little rmoney while home. In
te second place if we shonld return, on the grounds given in your
letter, there will SURLILY be added expense because there will be THREE
men in “the Devnt. of Rioloesy at Nenking asking for noney and thet will
be & fuact hecanse for simple runnine expenses sone noney is needed.
while 1T, one nun i3 absent and the Neneral Biology be dropped as such,
for one vesr, and all the effort be concenfrated on just one reonlred
conrse - viz “eneral Rotany - the expense will be ponsiderably less.

’
var)

Men we left you Wedneslay it was with the understanding
(ut least we thovaht so) that you were goina to write Dr. Bowen sug-
restine tha' Ten. Riology be dropped for one year and “en. Rotany be
aubstituted since the students wovld xet enough biology in it to suf-
fice thut one year, and then Lo have Dr. Bowen cable at ny expense =
"Staey" or "Core" - after the men THERE had considered. And noreover
whatever their decision vwonuld he - we vorld be very willine 4o accede
to. Rut T honestly feel the other reasons have little grounds for
our- retvrnine.

. T also feel very strongly that the liethodist RBoard
wouvld NEVER hear to our returnine 1n>1ﬂ9 of three vears to finish
my work. An? T an sure T would not ask it. l!oreover I -am not so young
anviaore which is a fadtor in ﬂO;ﬁ "wd1aue schools especially when it
comes %o zetting Pellows Hlns whiich don't lie abouvt for ithe picking up.
T am ot nakine & brief for nyself to rernain here. But
.T do feel we ov~h* to disregard the extra expense hecanse a3z lonz as I
an here T can't spend noney on the Dept. at llanking and hexnce NO ex=-
pense at all. Heither will an asasistant he necessary to taiémny place{
Steward is reasonable «nd wo'1ld consider such a proposition as I
sugrested very well I feel svre, and whatevey they vo uld de01de qxnce
they kmow just how things are, we will gladly 'ﬂree to.

Iy letter tb'Ur RBowen yesterday stated just what I

have sugrested above and which we . talhed over in llew York. . And conseu‘f

guently, we had planned to wait tillthe fLrst part of-May for a cable
reply fom Dr. Bowen.
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T do not feel it would do any good to see Dean west about
work in absentia. I shall also see Dr. Conklin about ny Fellowship,
holding it over till May. ' : i

¢

T

= I meunt to add above that shorld ny presence on the field
increase Lhe students talking Biology, I had better stay away - because
ve need badly more eouiprent should the numbers increase.

T also sent Steward a letter yesterday re tais natter ..
Very sincerely jyours,

(8igned) J. . Illick,

T wonld avpreciate a letter from you rezarding this matter.

1
|
=
- |
4
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ApTAL 26, 1925,

Nr. J. T. Illick,
80 Alexander Street,
Princeton, N. J.

Dear !r. Illick,

I have been at a loss to know what to reply
to your last letter of April 6, since yom were awaiting \
for definite word from Dr. Bowen in reply to your nrevious
letters. If, in the light of our deficits and the problen
of carrying on the teaching work, Dr. Bowen desires you to
remain in this country, of course, I shall do anything I
can to cooperate. As I understand the situvation, you are
waiting for a cable from Dr. Bowen. I sent him copy of
your letter t9o me with only this corment, "I am enclosing lets
ter from Illick. I do not know what to reply to Illick, be-
cause I don't want to disconrage him in his plans and yet I
do not sce how at this juncture the University can a fford to

EA¥eERIEGHOLher yeaT Lros, Ve really have on far too much
for our resources under the conditions.” The difficulty with
your srgument of saving money was that it would prove too
much. The saving would be only at the cost of weakening the
teaching work at Nanking, - I deeply regret that the .
University is in the hard straits that it is financlally.

Very cordially yours,

JEW:LB




May 15, 1923,

Mr. J. T. Illick,
80 Alexander Street,
Princeton, N. J. '

My dear Mr. Yllick,

-

In Dr. wWilliamsa' absence at
the Presbyterian feneral Assembly, I am writing
to let you know of the cablegram which has
Just come from Nanking. It says, "Illick stay"
and I therefore take it for grented that the
opinion of the men on the Field is that it :
wonld be best for you to continne your work here

next year, with the Fellowghip that you have
heen granted. For your sake, I congratulate
you on this outcome for it certainly will give
you the ovportunity to get exactly what you
want. ;

liost cordially yours,

| LBM:LB MW
~ A . : /




Mr, J. 7. 11149k,
80 Alexander Street,
Princeton, I, J.

Uy dear Mr, Illick:

S0

" AV v
F N ik et At SEENY
RESREETINR R i SV U

I have your card of May 26th asking about the
copt of the cable, The rates that wé have to payfrom here are
one dollar a word plus ten cents for war tax., This would meam $3.10
for the message which we received for you, I presume that the rates
as paid on the university are prectically the same, although of.
course paid in Mexican,

, I an obliged to write you with a good deal of
reluctence upon o natler whieh I kpow will not give you any partieu-
lar pleasure. When we brought up to the Board of Trustees at their
meeting om Tuccizy the matter of apmroval of your s taying here another
year,surposing that there would bde ro difficnlty about it, they took
2 very different point of view, The astion which they finally took
ap.roves your remaining in this country provided you are able to meet
the costs yourself, thereby raleasing your salary for the use of the
nniversity during this eoning year, The first question whieh was
1:iged was as to what the reasticn of the mission boards would be
when they found that one of the membera of the faculty was staying in
tais country for two years when poople in Hanking were making such &
desperate plea for more teashers and more support., The sesond was,
that while they felt it was very valuadle for members of the f am 1ty
to have an opporturity for study in this country, providing it for
you would mean inevitably .an apneal of the same sort from other mem-
bers of the fasulty who are >robably Jjust as war thy and just as

needy as you are, It is exceeciingly rare that any of the mission
boards agree to provids the home allowance and salary for their
nissionaries for two years for purposes of study, and the Board of
Trustees felt that it was most unwise for them to start a precedent
of this nature. Therefore they took the action as indicated abore,

1 do ndot think there there is anything further
that I oan do, for there is urdoubtedly justice in the positiom
wiich the boxid has taken, and I do not see any way to chance their

point of view, cven if it were advisable to try to do so, This will
undoubtedly make considerable change in your plans, and I do not
kxnow whe ther you will feel it possible to stay on or not, I ean only.
express my sympathy for you, in the reversal of what seemec to bde . .
a settle matter. I had not entertained the slightest thought of 4ha <. 4.
trustees changine the report from the field, With all good wishes, 3
b ¢ an, : RN

£

R b

8incerely yours,
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DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY

225 N. 6th Street,
Olean, New York.
June 7, 1923

Dr J. E. Williams,
150 Fifth Avenue, N.Y.
Dear Dr Williams:-

fru Mr Moss I have been advised of this recent
and rather unusual action of the Board of Trustees in regard to my
salary il furlough is extended.

Considering the Trustees' action as final, I wonder
if I may ask you to do the thinz you once suggested- viz, see Dean West
rersonally and learn whether by taking my preliminary examinations in
Octoher, I would be permitted to work out my thesis in absentia, and to
come up for my final oral examination on our next Burlough. If you con-
sent to do this, it ought to be done within the next two weeks, before
Dean Andrew F. Jest leaves Frinceton.

e have not yet decided whether we shall try to remain
another year or not without our Board's support financially, should they
follaw the Trustees' action in cutting it off.

£indly advise me your decision.

Thaniking you I am,

Sincerely yours,

/2‘ {2?55235333\—E>[~. .




June 11, 1923,

Mr. J. T. Illiek,
8256 H. 6th street,
Olean, W. Y.

Dear Mr. Illick,

Your le tter of June 7 received this
norning. ' :

The action of the Board of Trustees was
wholly unexpected by myself, but once they raised &
aneation upon the matter the opinion seemed 6b be very
pcsitive and definite. .

I shounld be very pleased to do anything
within my power %to persuade Dean West to make poesidble
for you to work out your thesis in absentla. Please
give me a statement of the whole case on the lines you
-wowuld 1ike to have it presented to him, because I have
not the whole situation as clearly in mind us you have.
I shall have to act promptly as you sugrest. :

With kindest regards to lrs. Illieck &md
yourself,

Very sincerely yours,

JEV:LB
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Hniversity of Nanking
NANKING. CHINA

DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY JUN 1 6 1923

225 North 6th Street,
Olean, New York. w
June 14, 1923

Dr J. E. Williams,
150 Fifth Avenue,
lew York.

Dear Dr Williams:-

In reply to your letter of the 11th I

would say that in presenting this to Dean West , you
already know the situation at that end and all that is
necessary in addition is the fact that I have been one
year at Princeton. Two years are the minimun after

naving the liaster's degree. In this year I have conmpleted
the required juota of courses- these are shown in my re-
_cord book now in the Dean's Office. At least one nmore year
is necessary in which to pass off the preliminary examina-
tions, complete a thesis, and then teke the final oral ex-
amination. If we return this fall, I would like to have the
o:portunity of taking the rrelinminary examinations in the
£211- in October- and to do nmy thesis work in absentia and
on completion and a:ceplang to take my final oral examina-
tion at Princeton. ’

The juestion with the Dean will be that I
vas an assistant in Biclogy and therefore ny year's residence
will not coun®t as such. And the fact that my residence is
in China I u1m asking that he count ny year's residence
as such recsrdless of my assietantship.

As I said in my other letter we have not yet
decided whether we will renain another year or return this
2911. It has been 2 continual worry all year and we have
been tryin: to et a little rest and enjoyment the past
week Lrrin- not to think any more =bout it.

Thanlking I am,

Very sincerly yours,




Professor B. 7. Conklin,
Woods Hols,
Yass.

Yy dear Professor ConZlin,

T was at Princeton yesterday in
the hope of meeting yon and Deen West, in regard to Nr. J. T,
Tllick's further work at Princeton.

T saw Dean West yesterday noon and
he suggested that I write to you directly. The situation
for Kr. Illick is as follows. Ille had secured & Fellowship in
biology and would like to continue his studies with you for
his Doctor's degree. The University of Nanking has had a
rather desperate financial problem owing to continued geewth
and expansion during the war in building end the unfavorable
war exoahnge. Part of the time a gold dollar yielded less
than %1.00 Mexican, whereas hefore the war we were receiving
a8 high as #2.50 for the gold dollar. We were involved in
8 heavy deficit which Y have been tryins to clear off in -
the United State, with the aid of the cooperative Missions
Roards, five of which are united in the supnort of the Uni-
vergsity. In view of our deficit and the plea of Presidemt
Rowen amd the Board of Manmagers on the Field for the increase
of staff, the Board of Trustees of the University at their
meeting, May 29, 1923, decided that they wonld not be &ble
to conttnue Mr., Illick's home allowance for another year's
study.

Mr. 1Illick, naturally, is very de-
sirous of zoing as far &9 possible with his studles, and we
are desirous of having him do so. He has raised the question
whether it would he possible, by taking his preliminary exami-
nations in October, to be permitted to work ount his thesés
in absentia, and to come up for final oral examination on his
next furlough. Dean West would want your judgment in regard
to the matter.

{

‘ I was delighted to learn foom Dean
west of the good record and favorable impression which Mr,
Tlliek had made by his work at Princeton.

‘ President Bowen and I would appreci-
ate very much, as would also the Truatees of the University,




2 - Professor B. 0. Conklin

June 26, 1983,
any accommodation that eould be exterded to Mr. Illiek in
his purpose to continue and conserve the sd :

ages geined
in his yeab's study and 1f poesible to complete his werk
for the Doctor's degree.

Awaiting your word, I am
Sincerely yours,

(8i@ned) J. E. willlams
Jew:LB

Vice-President.




June &6, 1923,

. 3. 7. Tek, o 5 (- N, 6L LF

Prineeton;—lv—i- c&.;w B Ad’ -
Dear kKr. Illiek,

I was at Princeton yesterday, having
gone over fron Bay Heud where I had an apnoiutucnt
on 3nnday.

T had a pleasant conference with
Dean wWest. He spoke very enthusiastically of the
good work you had done and the favorable impression
you had made. He sald he did not see how they ocould
hold the Fellowship open and expressed the hope that
you could continue in your astudies now.

I had ocalled at Professor Conklin's
home and found that he had already left for Voods
Hole. Dean West mrged me to write to him at once
in regard to the matter; and I have written as per
enclosed letter., I found that Dean West was very
favorable to do all that they could, to your advan-
tage.

I shall await his word and will write °
you as soon as I have neard.

Very cordially yours,




Rninersity of Nanking

NANKING. CHINA
DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY

295 N. 6th Street,
Olean, New York.
June 27, 1923

Dr J. B. VJilliams,
159 Fifth Avenue,
iew York.

Dear Dr W/illicns:-

Tn re»ly to your letter of yesterday, i
sish to thank you for your efforts in seeing Dean Jest.

you have referred une matter to

also write to hin myslef, gince he
his situation and of course I knew
leavine Princeton.
soald see Or lalph wWard aad ask

s which cane

o the past U er I susncct you also had one.
would j B »e Trustecs see what the mea
Pield “hin't ebout tue whole quection, wnich they

- never knew,fron wh~t T can learn.

Very sincerely yours,

J.7.T)Liskm .
5y N Cm i~
st

~

RECEIVED

JUN 291088




RECEIVED

MARINE BIOLOGICAL LABORATORY

JUL 2 1923

Woons HoLE, MASSACHUSETTS

June 29,19c35.

Prof. J.E.Williaus,Vice- Frcs.,
University of lanking,

156 --5th Ave.,

New York,N.Y.

¥y dear Prof. Williams:

In re.ly to your letter of June <6th,
concerning Mr. J.T.Illickx and the jossibility of his fin-
ishing hds work for the Doctor's degree in absentia, I am
sorry Lo say that it would ;robably be imyossible for Mr.
Iliick to do this.

The University recuires one year of un-
interruvted residence as & graduate student as & minimuw re-
‘uirement for the Deoctor's cdesree anu inasuuch as Mr. Illick
was a part-time Assistant during the past year,his residence
in princeton during that _ear could not be counted as a full
yecar of graduate study. This is a point vupon which the Faculty
lias always insisted,- thal 2 part-time Assistant should not be
counted as a full-time gradvate siudent. In all cases,part~
time Ascistents are exgected to be in residence two years in
ordeir tu cuunt their residence as one full and uninterrupted
year of graduate study. If Mr. Tliick could overcome this
difficulty and coulc take the firsti part of his exemination for
the Doctor's desree before returning to China,it would then
probably be pcssible for Lim to finish his thesis in abseutia
anc return at some future time to take the final examination
and receive nis Doctor's degree.

. . I will w.ite Dean West zbout this matter
and get his judzuent upon the case but I am fearful that we will
not be able to coeunt Mr. Illick's year with us & & full pear
of Graduate Study .

. I s ver, glad to report to you ithat Mr.
Jllicx hac madc an excellient record with us and thaet we were
very favorebly im.ressed with him and are very sorry that con-
Gitions are such that it is difficult ,if not impossible,for his
to return to princeton next ycar.

Sincerely yours,
Vs )

-
JE %
¢ 7 .
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Dictsted June 30

il

!
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July 2, 1928,

J¥r, 3. T. Tllick,
" 286 North 6th 8treet,
Olm. ,. YQ'

fboar Mr. Illick,

7 R { 1 was very glad to receive your letter

jof June 27, and to know that you were also writing te
/ .;'v Dl’- cmklm‘

Ao . Dr. Ralph Ward is away at present, but
/7 1 sathexr suspeet that eopy of Dr. Bowen's letter came

" 4% to hMim. Of course, it came subaequent to the meeting

of‘tho Tragtees that took the action.

N I want to assure you that I have a deep
sympathy with your desires and plens, and shall do all
in my power to help out in some way that will be effeot-
ive and I hope that that can be done. I am awaiting

'a letter from Dr. Conklin and shall take up the matter
with 7ist Gee and Roger Greene when lr. Gee come to
New York, and there may be considerable help from that
.gource for you. ' '

: I fear there is little chanee of the.
Trustees reconsidering amd reversing their action, -

/ The only contingency wokld be that you might be pro-
vided for financially so th:at your salary wuld be
available for the work im Nanking. I will write yeu

' definitely in resard to this as soon as I have word.

It will de worth while for yon te get
in touch with Mr, Gee while he is in the couniry this
Surmer. '

Very cordially yowurs,
JEW:LB 0y

T~




MARINE BIOLOGICAL LABORATORY
Woods Hole, Mass.
July 6, 1923.

Mr. J. T. Illick,
225 North Sixth St.,
Olesn, N. Y.

Dear NMr. Illick,

I was very sorry to get a letter from Dr.
Williems & short time ago, telling me that it would be necessary
for you to return to China next year and asking if we could
arrange to have you finish the remainder of your work for the
doctor's degree in absentia., I wrote him that the minimum re-
quirement for the doctor's degree with us was one year of #nin-
terrupted graduate study and that we have never, as far as my
knowledge goes, granted a degree to one who had served during
his year of residence as a part-time assistant, since Dean West
has strenuously insisted that at least two years of residence ia
necessary in the case of men who are serving as part-time assist-
ants. Under these circumstance I am confident that it wo uld be
impossible for you to take the doctor's degree at Princeton
without spend ing additional time in residence. Of course, you
could go ahead with your doctor's thesis and I shall be very
glad to assist you with it in any way in my power and if you
will keep me informed as to your progress, I will help you with
suggestions, advice, literature and the like as far as I am able.
It is a question, of course, whether you will be able to con-
tinue the problem which you have taken up, at a distance from
Princeton. Indeed, I doubt whether it would be advisable for
you to undertske to do this but you may perhans be able to take
gome problem in China and work it out, and if after your return
you have anything which you like to work on and will let me know
about it, I will assist you in any way in my power. At some fut-
ure time, you may be able to retnrn to Prinsceton for at least a
half year of uninterrupted graduate study in order to complete the
requirements for the doctor's degree and if this is the case, I
should of course do all in my power to see that you are given
every facility. I am very sorry that it is necessary for you to
go back to China next year but I understand, I think, the situajl

tion andi of course realize that yon have to do what you are ordered
to do .

I have written to Dean West about your case as
I said above, but I am of the opinion that he will be unwilling
to count the year which you have spent in Princeton as a part-time
agsistant as fulfilling the requirements of residence for the
doctor's degree.

With cordial regards,

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) E. G. Conklin,




Nniversity of Nanking RECEIVED

NANKING. CHINA
DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY

JUL 141923

225 N. 6th St.,
Olean, N.Y.
July 12, 1923.

Dr J.E.Williams,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York.

Dear Dr Williams:-

Thank you for your efforts of assistance
taru the Rockefeller peopie in you letter of the 2nd.

In rereading your letter and Dr Bowen's,
it scarcely seems as tho Mr Roger Greene would consider
giving any financial assistance in view of the fact that
Ur Bowen's plan for us to stay calls for_no additional man
for my work but for the men already there to carry on the
work. My salary would tnus be a clean financial gain to
the university.

Could you request the Trusiees to reconsider
their action in view of letters from Dr Bowen with the
University's plan to carry on the work? it seems as tho they could
since the Methodist Board has not officially concurred in tne
Trustees' action in reference to my salary.

The reason why I continue this 'discussion' is
beéause the university is pianning for us to stay-two ietters
from Dr Bowen since the one I sent to Dr ward-, repeat the same
thing. vur house in manking has already been assigned to other
people for next year.

Awaiting your letter re the Rockefeller's de-
cision, I am,

Very sincerely yours,




RECEIVED
Aniversity of Nanking -

NANKING. CHINA .
DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY JuL 1%

19 Ramble Avenue,
Chautauqua, New York.
July 13, 1923
Dr J.E.Willianms,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York.
Dear Dr Williams,
Your telegram came this morning- I got it
at noon. I did not reply by telegraph because I had sent you
a letter the day beiore(yesterday) answering most of the ques-
tions you asked in your telegram.
I have had a letter from Dr Conklin in addition
to the one you sent me a copy of, but neither give any assurance

of permitting me to do the balance of my work in absentia and at

the same time count the past year's work as full residence time.

His letter stated he was writing to Dean West and fé;g;ﬁi it all

with him for final decision. That decision I imagine would be sent
to you by Dean West himself.
I am planning definitely to remain tiil the first
part of October and take the preliminary examinations. IF nothing
has developed by that time re our continuing here, we shall plan
to return by the middle of that month. The problem I am now work-
ing on will have to be given up as suggested by Dr Conklin because
of material. And as to any other problem, I am doubtful whether I can
do anything at “anking toward it because of lack of library facilities,

etc etc. The reason why I would stay till October is Mt%rntima
earlier is practically out of the quesuvion at this time and we might as

well wait till then and I can try to do what I can in the meantime in my
work. Moprmthiishor may dentp Gk T -

| Expense will make it inpossivle for me to come to new
York at this time. I am sorry. I think you have the case in hand well

enough anyway so that my presence would not help materially.

/W/W 5%(/(‘/\7 Thanking you I am, Sincerely yours, CZM .




¥Mr. J. 7. Illick,
19 Ramble Avenue,
Chatauqua.,
New YO!'B._

Dear Mr. Illick,

. T an just sending you the enslosed tele-
gram, and I hope your reply will be that we will meet
you in New York on Wednesday or Thursday. Any day defore
Tnesday was impossible for Dr. North end I em leaving
on Thursday night or Friday. ' Y

Saturday morning lr. Gireene and Kr, Ges

gaid they would both recommend that you shomld reseive ons
of their grants for gtndy in the United States, which
will provide 31000.

I do not recall what your Fellowship
from Princeton was, but 1f it grants you $600 or 8800
with the 21000 from the China liedical Board and if you
gsn continue your assistantship at Princeton, it ought
to be imnthe range of practical politics for you to oarry
out your plans and complete your studies under the astion
of the Board of Trustees. '

I have two blanks which lr. Rreene gave -
me for you to £ill out. We should like to have one for
our files here and one should go to their files, If I
had not telegraphed you I would forward the blanks to you
there, but in view of the telegram it wemld be safer %o
keep the blanks here until you arrive. :

Dr. North is very anxious for a conference
with you over plans, and lir, K. Gist Gee wonld like a
further conference with yom, and I feel we can talk over
more frankly the issues involved than write about them. Ve
will cover expenses of travel. T hope that youw have a
clerieal ticket so that that can be reduced by half. I
trust you will take a night train down so as to get here
by “ednesday, if possible.

As ever,

Faithfully yeurs,




Mr. J. T. Illiek W&/

285 Horth- reet, / 9 gf,}
oteen, C /- ~—-~(A—'£~4~—~'f;r,,.<,/s~4\_ :

Few York. : _

Desr Mr., Tllick,

A I enclose copy of a letter whioh hus come
from Lr. Oreene. I was of course delighted that ihe fellow-
- ghip was assigned, but have been in a good deal of per-
plexity because of the condition attached; namely, that the
University should provide the additional funds which you.
will need,- a perfectly natural and legitimate conmdition

and might go without saying. You will recell, however, the
gpecific action of the Trustees as follows: '

"YOTED: Thut the Trustees approve the plan for an ad-
I1tional year's strdy by Lr. Illick provided that he
can find support apart from the missionary allowances.”

This **onld preclude my doing anything in the
matter mtil I have authority from the Trustees. Unfortumately,
by the condition attéched in Mr. Treene's lelter, this may
delay yomr receiving the fellowship. Will you not indicate
how much additional funds will be neecessary for your mainte-
nance next year, so that the matter can be taken up with the
Trustees at their next meeting which will probably be asome
time next Fall. Since the action was taken in full meeting
of the Trustees, you will appreciate the difficulty of trying
to modify it by the action of a smaller group.

Awaiting your word,

Very cordially yours,




August 2,1923.

Mr. J. T. Illick,
19 Ramble Street,
Chauntauqua,

New YorK.

Dear Illick,

: I was delighted to receive your postal of the
30th, for it cleared up any perplexity that I had in my
mind a8 to the best arrancement to meet the condition in
the grant of the fellowship, and cleared up the whole
matter. I realize fully that yom will have a daifficult
time making it at Princeton on 31,700., and I shall not
cease trying to find a way for more adeqnate help.

Dr. Bowen enclosed copy of his last letter to
you which indicates all the more how pleased he will be
with this arrangement. I certainly am very much pleased
that 1t has been arranzed that you can have your extra
year of study.

., 1 hope you will be able to garry on some ef-
fort for extra funds for the Universityls deficit, and
especially for equipment for your laborbtories, If it
were possible to secure the equipment and get it ovar
by the time you return, it would be a v desirable thing.

You, of course, have written to Progessor
fonklin and made 8ll things clear there.

I hope you and lirs, Illick and the children
are having a fine time at Chautauqua.

With most cordial regafrds to all,
Yours sincerely,
JEW:LB




iJgceisber 3, 1948,

Dre Jeo To llliek,
1840 #indermere St.,
Cleveland, Chioe.

5 ™ p v.?‘;-a .‘:'”)
Fraisih beil

sy dear Jr. Illick:

I am very glad to learn that you have
been getting along sc well in Cleveland. I want to remind
you of our anxiety to have you return %0 the University.

The Biology Department is exceedingly anxious of your return
and I hope that you will not disarpoint us in any way.
Through your letter to Dre Bowen we are glad to learn that
you are willing to reconsider the protlem in the near future,
ard I hope that you will condider it favorably.

I have talked over with Dean Kuo the matter of your retura
and he suggests that we urge you to return at the earllest
possible date a8 head of the Department of Biology. He feels
that inasmuch as kr. Nelsom _hen has just rzturned and as Mr.
Chiao hi-yuen, who has been asting head of the department,
is planning to go abroad for ‘furthcr study that it would be
the desire of both the eollege and the department to have you
the head. However, they feel that it may not be absolutely
neccssary to settle this questicn before your r-turm, and if
you prefer for any reason to kave ir. ielson Chen or somebody
else take tiuis responsiblity, the matter ceould be easily ad-
justede “e wish to have you return and feel that the details
can e worked out to your satisfaction.

This year we have the largest enrolment we have ewr had im

the colleges with a total of five hundred and eighty-eight in
all denartwents. You know that the Biology Department has been
very greatly handicapped as far as the instructional side is
con erned whieh is an added reason for our desire to have you
r<turn to relicsve the situation.

it pest Uhristmas wishes to you and srse. Iliick, I am

Very cordially yours,

Y. G. Chen.







coery
My dear Illick, ~ Feb, 16/29

Your letter of Jan 17th, has made us all anxious r
return, ZGveryone will be tremendously dissapointed if you do rot get back?%his Sept:
and I can assure you that you are mightily needed in Biology. I have heard that Nelsen
Chen may leave, Jjust whv,.I do not know, Thers is a lot of dissatisfavtion in Agr. and
For. and unrest, and seviral foreigners in the School nand Depts. will steady things a let,
1t is difficult for fres. Chen or me to do much about it, as Deen Xuo pretty much runs
t-ings without consulting anyone, and also is ‘- away a let working as Mgr. if the Rural
'Bank so your being thers would help on all ofyour men = and others teo.

The eppropriations of the l.E.Board are all clear for your rsturn
end I do rot see why N. Y. does not settle the matter AT ONCH and relieve your suspense;
I sure can't understand them from any point of view. We have written again and again te

them re you and Jones sr Steward and given them the approp. and how it will work out,

showing that T7O of you can more than be covered. ‘“hen Mr. Cartwright gets there on the

job, I feel sure that matters will ecle-r up, so I do hope that you have not settled the
question of your return so it cent be SURELY fixed for your being here in Sept. Your old
nouse will be available and all in repair - rented to Govt. now. There is a most cor-
dial spirit in the Univ. to ards foreigners, both by teachers and by 8tudents. I m
zending & copy of this to Mr. Cartwright and writing him, so I hope he will teke it up

AT ONC: and get it settled.

Dr. Fergusen has just paid us $10,389.,11 Mex.
covering all of the Boston deficit end 8300 Akerstom borrowed from Li Hung-teh and never
paid.- a mighty genersous thing of him. He recently sold his interest in the Sin "en
Bea for %270,000 to $700,000 it is reported, so had the cekh, The $600,000 G of the Hall
istate is also a GREAT »ift and will be ' tremendous help, meking our endowment over
#1,200,000 G, So we ought to be eble to zet aleng fairly well with increasing gifts out
here from now on, likely if we hold to a small student body and to QUALITY werk, e can
finance Steward likely AND Jones and you if Steward cant come till spring of 1930; so we
HOPE they decide to send you and Jones this Sept. I guess Thomson is net going Home this
summer, after all, or a short vacation.

with very best wishes to all of the family - and than'cs
for the 385 G for one of the Kiangsi boys, rill write which later; this will enable us te
handle all 3 on it and M. BE. Scholarships - they are A.l boys.

As ever yours
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COPY OF LETTER FROM PROF. J. T. ILLICK W

To MR, CARTWRIGHT: .

I have planned to write to you for sometime about a certain matter and I
. believe the time is now opportune. The enclosed clipping is partly along the line
I have been thinking for several months.

Not more than a month after our return last fall my attention was called
to the question of the radligious status of the University. Figures from our Regis-
trar indicat8d that 33% of our student body, last term, were Christian and 42% of
our faculty for the same term. This semester is no better. The percentage seemed
very low., Of course, I was and am aware that the past several years have been un-
usual., I decided nevertheless to make a study of the situation. During the Cen-
tral Conference we had the privilege of having as guests, Davis of Yenching,
Havermale of West China dnd Goudy of Fukien Christian University. Their figures
for both students and faculty were far better than ours. I have had hours of
conversation with the Chinese staff members who have charge of the Religious cours-
es, Christian students leaders and also had ocecasion to mention it to President
Chen. I have also talked the question over with certain foreign faculty members.
There was a general agreement and concern expressed for the situation., Finally I
decided to write to three members of the Board of Managers who live in Nanking
giving them the facts and asking them to bring the subject up for discussion in
their meeting. I considered itas important if not more important than some other
poutine business they transact. In order to have definite figures before them, I
secured the last report of the China Christian Educational Association which gives
comparative figures on these points. One gentlemen brought it up in the Executive
Finance Committe: meeting which met sometime before the Board of Managers and it
was disposed of by putting it into the hands of a committecec.

In my letter to these gentlemen and to another one later on in
Shanghai, I suggested several methods that I thought would point out the way for
improvement. These were (1) a reduction in the student body to a maximum of 450,
(the present maximum is 600 and the presdnt enrollment is almost that), (2) an
elimination of some of the work the University is attempting to do, and (3) a cut-
ting down of our faculty personnel (We now have one te~cher for about every 5 stu-
dents in the Arts and Science Colleg»s and one teacher for everv' 3 students in the
Agricultural College). The suggestions made above hate all been endorsed by those
with whom I have discussed the matter. Several Chinese and foreign faculty members
moreover, have expressed the desirability of the reduction of students because of
our lowered scholagtic standards which they feel exists.

The Board of Managers simply reaffirmed their previous policy to not go
beyond 600 students for the whole University (collegos). Thair time was so limited
that they did not discuss the real problem. ’

I feel that such a reduction in student enrollment, faculty personnel and
the work we are enddavoring to do, would enable a raising of our scholastic stan-
dards and would tend toward a morec wholesome influence for Christian work. Of
course I realize that persemml work is necessary among' the students under any pre-
vailing condition, but the sugg3sted change would make such work much more pro-
ductive at the present time in China when the feeling agains{#

Christianity wtill flares up at everv opportunity. ’

Ydu ask the question, why does not the University
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-
‘adopt these three suggesticns made? In reply I would say that in reference to a
reduction in the student enrollment, it is generally recognized that we simply must
have the money that comes in as the result of a large student body. To reduce the
student numbers would mean closing the doors of the University. I have heard that
mentioned ever since I have been connected with the University. It is pathetic

and tragic to run a Christian institution on such a basisl You say a reduction

in faculty and work would reduce the expenditures 8o as to tnable us to enroll
fewer students. Theoreticaaly that sounds sdfe but practically it doesn't work out
that way as can be seen in any one of our Church schools in the States. Student
feos can not kzep an institution dépen together with the small subsidy we now re-
ceive from the Boards. (Our fees now in the University are high and can not be
increased.)

The next two suggestions go together. A reduction in the work which we
are now attempting to do. should naturally result in a reduction in faculty per-
sonnel. This is a differcnt oroblem and I feel It will need pressure from the
Boards in order to bring it about. Any reduction I feel, should come probably in
the Agricultural College in particular where we have a large faculty who teadh
a few gourses while their estra time is devoted to "research". Much of this re-
search work I feel should ba left to the National Universities who are as capable
aond I-believe more capable in many respects than our own staff for such work. But
as you can imagine, such pet projects are difficult to eliminate.

It is extremely difficult to find and secure sufficient number of Christian
faculty members to supply the many new places necessarv with our present amount
of curriculum work and projects we are undertaking. Right herc it should be said
that President Chen has spent weeks and weeks trying to secure Chinese Christian
faculty members. They were either not available or we had not sufficient funds
to get thom. They went to other Christfen institutions in East China. President
Chen needs to be highly commended for realizing the #2ry needy situation and try-
ing to remedy it but has been largely unsuccessful because of lack of funds.

The Boards at home, it weems to me, nend to study this question carefully
and see that a proper reduction is made in our work. Then with such a reduction
here there would naturally follow one in faculty personnel. This latter would
mean a fewer mumber of faculty places to fill. 1In this connsction, an additional
number of consecrated Christian foreign faculty members would be a monderful asset.
And great care needs to be exercised in selecting not only faculty individuals but
also secretaries who are sent out.

Here comes %n_the editorial which I have enclosed. The foreign members
with whom I have talked also feel the same way about the situation. The question
is what was the purpose of the founders of the University and have we continued
tofollow closelv that purnose? The editorial I believe states the purpose:- "to
provide educational facilities for our Christian constituency and to train Christ-
jan leaders." Is this still the purpose for the institution and its supoorters
or have we unconsciously gone beyond and are atbempting to undertake work that had
better be left for Chinese institutions? Are we emphasizing education instead of
Christian education? Does it not weem opportuns for the Boards at home to again
determine the purpose of *his institution? If our purpose is to provide educa-
tional facilities for our Christian constituencv and to train Christian keadérs
it would seem to us on ths field that this can bes* be accomplished by adopting
the three suggestionss reduction in students, faculty and work,

This is impossible of accomplishment for the most part, especially in
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regard to size of student body unless the Boards more fully subsidize the institue
tion. If the work id not worth subsidizing so as to more fully attain bhe purpose
of its eoxistence ¥hen it would seem to be time to adopt a different defininte
policy toward our educational work.

We deeply feel the problem demands your most careful consideration and
that some definite action will be taken. May we all have your fall supnert in
our prayer,

Very cordially yours,

(signed) J. T. Illick.

This is no official let=er but the feeling of many of us on the fields and
is meant not only for the Methodist Board but for the Boards who are res-
ponsible for the institution,.




SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

ZOOLOGY DEPARTMENT J anuary 7 A 1 94'0 \ }S\'

@l) ' AL %& \
The University of Nanking ) ]3“\\‘
150 Fifth Avenue SRS u\
New York o ;ﬁ’

3

Dear Mr Garside:

Would it be possible to have a University of Nanking film (movie)
to use during the week of Jan 14-21, forthe price of the shipping? That
week in Syracuse there is being conducted a drive for Relief work in China.

The £ilm I have in mind is the one I used a couple of years ago.

It dealt with Nanking before the present situation developed. If thatéfi}
has been modified in any way it would make no difference. @b&thkghlﬁ ’ :tL4QuQ

If this kind of an arrangement can be made please send it to me and
I will see that it is safely returned. My home address is 935 Westcott B%.,
Syraeuse; N.Y.

Very sincerely you T,

.j. eron Il{égg’/,/‘-‘
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Dr. de Therem Illiek
106 Kensington Plaee
Syracuse, New York

Dear D:°s Illiecks

We have your postoard of the 11th and have
mailed you the following materials

26 oopiss Autumm "China Colleges"

85 copies "The Story of the China Colleges"

26 copies "Ous of Disaster = New Strength"

26 copies "A University in Bxile" (Manking)

26 copies "The University of Nanking Helps
%0 Build a New China® :

If pou oan use additiomal oopies of am of
this material or any other material that you mey need,
plesse do not hesitate to oall on use

Sinocerely yours,

Jeames Ao Cameron

Pe 8o 1 believe the packege was addressed %o Mrs. Illiek
by mistake,
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affable and officient in & diffiocult job. He
Very sincerely yours,

he went immediately inte Drs Ko's offioce.
; Ve belisve that the University will
tion, and we have in sight $400.00 to help him meet his
We must secure & tuition scholarship, plus as much
found, beocause his own resources are very limited.

t
73 mumu x
il

I have already written to ths Registrar of Syrecuse University
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and that the University is enjoying & peaseful academis year.

l¥ing expsnses next ysare
additional support ks ean be

Oliver J.
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$5. and Methodist Board remittance slip sent to Dr. Ehnes 2/6/41
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SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

ZOOLOGY DEPARTMENT

March 14, X941
Dear Mr Caldwell:

Our Syracuse-in-China student committee is planning an
educational evening for April 3. They plan to have it in the
University Methodist Church because they want to raise money and
for some resson the Aduinistration does not pernit such money raising
echemes on the campus. They have been doing some very fine work this
year.

One thing they want is to show some movies of the work in China
and of China herself from a cultural standpoint. I selected for them some of the
films which you listed for me. If possible can the following be dated for us
for use on the 3rd of April?

fj:reel of Yenching in kKodachrome &
f #3259/

reels of the University of Nanking ——
A reel of Mt Omeil e e
"o —2 reels China 's gifts to the west (Harmon Foundation) 5} N
o=l reel of Salt-wells of Yest China

It looks as though we were going into it rather heavy but they plan a
continuous show as one feature.

Very sincerely yours,

Theron Illick




SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

ZOOLOGY DEPARTMENT St Me.y 29, 1941

My dear Mr Caldwell:

I suspect you wonder why I have never written about a place for Chu Yong-chang .
I have waiting to learn what Jack Tien was going to do next year. He lives in the
home of Prof and Mre Place near us. He has received his doctors degree but is hoping
to stay on in USA for sometime but not neesessarily in Syracuse. I did not think it
necessary to decide the place for Mr O at onoe because I was sure there would be a
place for him in some home in Syracuse.

What is the final action as to Mr Chu's coming to this country? One day
some time ago Dean Mosher called me up on the phone and mentioned the fact that my
opinion was not so favorable as yours concerning Mr Ohu. He meant the way I filled
out a blank covering Mr Chu. I could not answer some questions because as I noted
on the blank I did not know Mr Chu well enough 4o answer some items while you did.

So far as I"ws concerned it"as not significant. I hope my failing to answer some items
has not prejudiced Dean Mosher aginst Mr Chu. I am still under the impression that
Mr Chu is to have a scholarship in the School of Citizenship.

We had a sad case this past week. A Dr Nien (Peter Nien) of west China who
came here for the Methodist General Conf end stayed on for study in surgery. Part of
the time he spent in New York Oity and recently was here in Syracuse in the University
Héspital. Last Saturday morning he was found dead in bed - took too much of a sleeping
potion according to the autopsy. We buried him Wednesday morning after a beautiful
service Tuesday evening.

¥ith kind regards I am,
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SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK //-7 l

September 10, 1941

ZOOLOGY DEPARTMENT

Mr Oliver J., Caldwell
150 Fifth Avenue

New York

My dear Mr Caldwell:

I am enclosing thelist of 16mm Motlion Picture Films you
sent me in January of this year. Do you know of any new ones that
are now available? If so please llist them and return the enclosed
list.

Please advise me when you expeé¢t Mr Chu to arrive in
Syracuse so that we can meet him, I had a letter from President
Zhen sometime ago and he thought he might be arriving sometime
the first part of September,

Rev Lyman Hale is expected to be our Syracuse-in-China speaker

here in October this fall, We spent an afternoon with him and his

wife on the shores of Onelda Lake where they were spending several

weeks during the summer,

With kindregards I am,

ingere ours,

/ -
L . T%eron Ilg}ck < % -

mp——




Dre d. Thewem Illick
Syracuse University
Syracuse, New York

Dear Dre Illick:

Tt was pleasant to hear fram pou again, and I am
hastsning to answer your letters Unfortunately, I sm mot
able to give moh information, either about motimm plo-
tures or Mre Chus
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Dre Je Therom Illick
105 Zensington Place
Syreacuse, H. Y.

Dear Dre. Illiocks

I wonder if you would be good emough to give me your appraisal
of Chu Yomg-chang, based on what you have seen of him this year in
Syracuse. Confidentially, I would like you to know that he would
prefor to transfer to a school which smphasizes theory rather than
practice. He is very much pleased with ths intelleoctual standards
of the iaxwell 8chool, but informs me that his usefulness when he
returns to the University of Nanking will be greater if he concentrates
on the theories of political ascience rether thean on the practical

problems of governmente I know so little about this field tat I
feel quite ummble to judge his viewpoint clearly. .

You way be interestsd to know that a fine young Yenching stafr
member, Gerald Tiem, who is finishing his first year of graduate
study in politiocnl soience st the University of Michigan has applied
to Dean lMosher for a fellowship. He is of the opinion that his noeds
might best be met in Syracuse. Dean Mosher answered Tien's dpplica~
tion in a very cordial tons. Chu says that the Dean has also boen
extremsly helpful and friendly to him personallye

I would very much appreciate your opinione
Wiith best regards,

Sincerely yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell
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SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

ZOOLOGY DEPARTMENT

Tebruary 6, 1942

Ir Cliver J. Caldwell
150 rifth Avenue
i‘ew York, iuU,.,Y,.

Ly dear r Jaldwell:

Your letter dated Yanuary 3lst came several days agzo. ife have
just finished rezistration for the cecond semester and today was our
first day of classes (5th). During registration I sought out one of the
men in the Ilaxwell Schocl of Zitizenship where Jhu 1s studying.

So far as the course here in Syracuse bein3z practical or theore-

tical is beside the point., It is Dboth in many respects, This course is a
~raduate course as you know, ordinarily covering two years. The inter-
veninz was used for "interne" work, Then during the second year of
residence fost of the time was swnent in Jrltla; a tuesis. Thls two year's
course has been reduced to one, The thesis and "interneship" I belleve have
been reduced or vartly eliminated, Tor this reason the man with whom I
discucsed this, thou:ht it =i:ht be well for Zhu to zo to some other
vlace as Tarvard, if for anothin:; more than to get different visw vpolats,

specially siance he feels the way ne azvaren uly has expressed himself to
vou.

Jhu spoke to me several weeks agso wonderinz about his second year,
“e cald they had reduced the course as to the time involved as I have
already indicated above, I made no definite su estions to hia at chat

tire,

They told me here that they expected Jhu to et what he could.
They did not exzeeu he could do the work saticsfactorily because nls
Znslish for a menth or so at the bezinaing (especially in the comprehien-
sion of the sncken word) was very limited, I noticed tiat when he first
arrived, 3y now, he is set for zood work, If he should decide to 30 sone
where else or to stay here, he ousht to be able to galn a sreat deal,
In this connection I should say that there are courses oifered here in
20litical Science for undersraduate students, Rowland tock several of
them as his minor subject.

Jhu must not exvect to et much in America for use in Jhina
with his Jhinese backzrcund he must be avle to take what he
(syracuse or slsowhere) and adant it to Zhina's condltions.
ained" cace ne that the course dealt much with the American
s it ousht to be, and that he expected something
Shina (or shall I "Oy “tneo:etloel”) I told
cannot sse how he can cxpect to get inforn 101 nee
Lreoulv n teaching in China,., I dOJla hope not

he zets here,
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ther Jolumbia or Harvard and eswecially the latter I understand
would be desirable, for a change., If he leaves Syracuse he will get much
more not because t“e axwell Schocl did not offer any thing but because his
ear is nov in tune for Enzlish comprehension.
I hope tinls answers yourAetter satisfactorily,

Jith kind pezards, I am JLQJzt;;lé;_ (_5;1&2~3L4a;)
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